A COMPARATIVE STUDY OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE OF STANDARD
CHARTERED BANK NEPAL AND NEPAL SBlI BANK LTD.

Submitted By:
JESSICA PRADHAN
Patan Multiple Campus
Campus Roll No: 116/2061
T.U. Registration No: 5-1-33-57-99
Roll No. 1435 (2nd Y ear)

A Thesis Submitted To:
Office of The Dean
Faculty of Management
Tribhuwan University

In Partial fulfillment of the requirement for the
Degree of

Master of Business Studies(MBYS)

Kathmandu, Nepal
April, 2011



RECOMMENDATION

Thisisto certify that the thesis

Submitted by:
JESSICA PRADHAN

Entitled

A COMPARATIVE STUDY OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE OF STANDARD
CHARTERED BANK NEPAL AND NEPAL SBlI BANK LTD.

has been prepared as approved by this Department in the prescribed format of the
Faculty of Management. Thisthesisis forwarded for examination.

Bishnu Gopal Khimbgja Bishnu Gopal Khimbgja Dinesh Man Malego
Thesis Supervisor Co-coordinator Asst. Campus Chief

MBS Programme



VIVA-VOCE SHEET

We have conducted the viva-voce examination of the thesis

Submitted by:
JESSICA PRADHAN

Entitled

A COMPARATIVE STUDY OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE OF STANDARD
CHARTERED BANK NEPAL AND NEPAL SBlI BANK LTD.

and found the thesis to be the original work of the student and written according to the
prescribed format. We recommend the thesis to be accepted as partial fulfillment for
the Degree of Master of Business Studies(M.B.S)

Viva-Voce Committee

Chair Person, Research Committee

Member(Thesis Supervisor)

Member(External Expert)



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that the work reported in this thesis entitled “A Comparative
Study Of Financial Performance Of Standard Chartered Bank Nepal And Nepal
SBI Bank Ltd.” Submitted to Patan Multiple Campus, Faculty of Management,
Tribhuvan University is my original work for the partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the degree of Master in Business Studies(M.B.S) under
supervision of Mr. Bishnu Gopal Khimbgja, Coordinator of MBS Programme,
Patan Multiple Campus, Patan Dhoka, Lalitpur.

Date:

Jessica Pradhan
Researcher
Campus Roll No: 116/2061
T.U. Registration No: 5-1-33-57-99



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of dl, | would like to thank Tribhuvan University for giving chance to prepare
the thesis for a partial requirement to the fulfillment of M.B.S Program held under

Tribhuvan University.

| express my profound gratitude to my supervisor Mr. Bishnu Gopal Khimbaga
Lecturer and Coordinator of MBS programme for his patient and continuous guidance

with valuable comments and kind support to me all way through this thesis.

| also owe an indebtedness to all reputed authors whose writings have provided me
the necessary guidance and invaluable materials for the enrichment of my research
paper in all possible ways, | would like to express my genuine appreciation to al the
staff of Patan Multiple Campus, Central library staff and security Board library that
provide the necessary information & data. And also express my gratitude to the staff
of various corporate bodies who bigheartedly made accessible the requisites
information.

At last, my paramount dedication is to my family members who have been
uninterrupted source of sustain for me during the tribulation of this research work.

Many thanks for to Mr. Bishnu Gopal Khimbagja for supporting to design thisthesis.

I have tried to cover all the possible maters that | felt, important to sum up the “A
Comparative Study Of Financial Performance Of Stadard Chartered Bank Nepa And
Nepal SBI Bank Ltd.”. | am hopeful that this task will be helpful to the students of

business studies & to those who want to make further researchers under thistopic.

Jessica Pradhan
Researcher
Patan Multiple Campus
Tribhuvan University



TABLE OF CONTENTS
Recommendation
Viva-Voce Sheet
Declaration
Acknowl edgement
Table of Contents
List of Tables
List of Figures
Abbreviations

CHAPTER - | INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the study

1.2. Meaning and Concept of Commercia Bank
1.3. Main roles of Joint Venture Banksin Nepal
1.4. Introduction to Standard Chartered Bank Nepal Limited
1.5. Introduction to the SBI Bank Limited

1.6. Focus of the Study

1.7. Statement of the problem

1.8. Objectives of the study

1.9. Significance of the study

1.10. Limitation of the study

1.11. Organization of the Study

CHAPTER - 11 REVIEW OF LITERATURE
2.1 Conceptual framework
2.1.1. Concept of Bank
2.1.2. Functions of Commercial Banks
2.1.3. Concept of Joint Venture Banks
2.1.4. Role of joint venture banksin Nepal
2.2. Concept of Financial Performance
2.3. Investment
2.3.1. Investment Environment
2.5. Valuation

2.6. Investment Decision

Page No.

O N N o B~ WwWN PP

e N
= O O

13
13
13
15
16
17
19
22
24
24



2.7. Empirical studies on Related Topic
2.7.1. Review of Related Articles
2.7.2 Review of the Books

2.7.3. Review of relevant thesis

CHAPTER - 111 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Research Design

3.2. Populations and Sample

3.3. Sources and Types of data

3.4. Data Collecting Procedure

3.5. Tools and Techniques of Analysis
3.6. Statistical Tools

3.7. Coefficient of Correlation (r)

3.8. Coefficient of Determination (r?)
3.9. Probable Error (PE)

3.10. Trend Analysis

CHAPTER - IV

4.1. Financial Ratio Analysis
4.1.1. Liquidity Ratio
4.1.2 Asset Management Ratio
4.1.3. Profitability Ratios

4.2 Trend Analysis and Projection for next five years
4.2.1. Trend Analysis of Loan and Advances
4.2.2. Trend Analysis of Total deposit

4.2.3. Tota Investment Trend

4.2.4. Net Profit Trend

4.2.5. Earning Per Share Trend

4.3. Coefficient of Correlation Analysis
4.3.1. Coefficient of Correlation between Total Deposit

and Total Investment

25
25
28
30

39
40
40
40
41
47
47
48
49
49

50
51
56
67
72
73
75
76
77
79
80
81



4.3.2. Coefficient of Correlation between Total Deposit and Loan and

advances 82
4.3.3. Coefficient of Correlation between Total Assets and Net Profit 83
4.4 Mgjor Findings of the Study 84

CHAPTER-1V SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIOS

5.1. Summary 87

5.2 Conclusions 88

5.3 Recommendations 89
BIBLOGRAPHY

ANNEX



LIST OF TABLE

Table No. Title

4.1 Current Ratio (Times)

4.2 Cash and Bank Balance to Total Deposit Ratio

4.3. Cash and Bank Balance to Current Assets ratio

4.5 Loan and advance to Total Deposit Ratio

4.6 Total Investment to Total Deposit Ratio

4.7. Loan & Advancesto Fixed Deposit Ratio

4.8 Loan and Advances to Saving Deposit Ratio

4.9 Fixed Deposit to Total Deposit Ratio

4.10. Saving Deposit to Total Deposit Ratio

4.11. Return on Total Working Ratio

4.12. Total Interest Earned to Total Working Fund

4.13. Total Interest Paid to Total Working Fund Ratio

4.14. Trend Analysis of Loan and Advances

4.15. Trend Analysis of total deposit of SCBNL and SBI

4.16. Trend Analysis of Total Investment SCBNL and SBI
4.17. Trend Analysis of Net Profit of SCBNL and SBI

4.18. Trend lines of Earning Per Share of SCBNL and SBI
4.19. Correlation between Total Deposit and Total Investment
4.20. Correlation between Total Deposit and Loan & Advances
4.21. Correlation between Total Assets and Net Profit

Page No.

51
53
55
57
959
60
62

66
68
69
71
74
75
76
78
79
81
82
83



LIST OF FIGURE

Figure No. Title

4.1 Current Ratio (Times)

4.2 Cash and Bank Balance to Total Deposit Ratio
4.3. Cash and Bank Balance to Current Assets ratio
4.5 Loan and advance to Total Deposit Ratio

4.6 Total Investment to Total Deposit Ratio

4.7. Loan & Advancesto Fixed Deposit Ratio

4.8 Loan and Advances to Saving Deposit Ratio
4.9 Fixed Deposit to Total Deposit Ratio

4.10. Saving Deposit to Total Deposit Ratio

4.11. Return on Total Working Ratio

4.12. Total Interest Earned to Total Working Fund

4.13. Total Interest Paid to Total Working Fund Ratio

4.14. Trend Analysis of Loan and Advances

4.15. Trend Analysis of total deposit of SCBNL and SBI
4.16. Trend Analysis of Tota Investment SCBNL and SBI
4.17. Trend Analysis of Net Profit of SCBNL and SBI
4.18. Trend lines of Earning Per Share of SCBNL and SBI

Page No.
52

56
58
59
61
63
65
67
68
70
72
74
76
77
78
80



ABBREVIATIONSUSED

ADB Asian Development Bank

ATM Automatic Teller Machine

BOKL Bank of Kathmandu Ltd.

BP Price at the beginning of the year.

BS Bikram Sambat

CVv Coefficient of Variance

DPS Dividend per share

EP Value at the end over one period

EPS Earning Per Share

FY Fiscal Y ear

GDP Gross Domestic Product

HBL Himalayan Bank Limited

e Thatis

JVB Joint Venture Bank

LXBL Laxmi Bank Limited

MBS Master in Business Studies

MVPS Market Vaue Per Share

NABIL Nabil Bank Limited

NBBL Nepal Bangladesh Bank Limited

NBL Nepal Bank Limited

NEPSE Nepal Stock Exchange

NIBL Nepal Investment Bank Limited

No. Number

NRB. Nepal Rastra Bank

P.Er Probable Error

Pvt. Ltd. Private Limited

r Coefficient of Correlation

r? Coefficient of Determination

RBB Rastiya Banijya Bank

SBI State Bank of India

SCBNL Standard Chartered Bank Nepal Limited

SD Standard Deviation

SWIFT Society of Worldwide Interbank Financial
Telecommunication

TT Telegraphic Transfer

TU Tribhuvan University



