## A COMPARATIVE STUDY OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE OF STANDARD CHARTERED BANK NEPAL AND NEPAL SBI BANK LTD.

Submitted By:
JESSICA PRADHAN
Patan Multiple Campus
Campus Roll No: 116/2061
T.U. Registration No: 5-1-33-57-99
Roll No. 1435 (2nd Year)

A Thesis Submitted To: Office of The Dean Faculty of Management Tribhuwan University

In Partial fulfillment of the requirement for the

Degree of

Master of Business Studies(MBS)

Kathmandu, Nepal April, 2011

#### RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that the thesis

Submitted by: JESSICA PRADHAN

### Entitled

# A COMPARATIVE STUDY OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE OF STANDARD CHARTERED BANK NEPAL AND NEPAL SBI BANK LTD.

has been prepared as approved by this Department in the prescribed format of the Faculty of Management. This thesis is forwarded for examination.

Bishnu Gopal Khimbaja Bishnu Gopal Khimbaja Dinesh Man Malego
Thesis Supervisor Co-coordinator Asst. Campus Chief

MBS Programme

### **VIVA-VOCE SHEET**

We have conducted the viva-voce examination of the thesis

## Submitted by: JESSICA PRADHAN

### Entitled

# A COMPARATIVE STUDY OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE OF STANDARD CHARTERED BANK NEPAL AND NEPAL SBI BANK LTD.

and found the thesis to be the original work of the student and written according to the prescribed format. We recommend the thesis to be accepted as partial fulfillment for the Degree of Master of Business Studies(M.B.S)

### Viva-Voce Committee

Chair Person, Research Committee	
Member(Thesis Supervisor)	
Member(External Expert)	

**DECLARATION** 

I hereby declare that the work reported in this thesis entitled "A Comparative

Study Of Financial Performance Of Standard Chartered Bank Nepal And Nepal

SBI Bank Ltd." Submitted to Patan Multiple Campus, Faculty of Management,

Tribhuvan University is my original work for the partial fulfillment of the

requirements for the degree of Master in Business Studies(M.B.S) under

supervision of Mr. Bishnu Gopal Khimbaja, Coordinator of MBS Programme,

Patan Multiple Campus, Patan Dhoka, Lalitpur.

Date:

Jessica Pradhan Researcher Campus Roll No: 116/2061

T.U. Registration No: 5-1-33-57-99

**ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS** 

First of all, I would like to thank Tribhuvan University for giving chance to prepare

the thesis for a partial requirement to the fulfillment of M.B.S Program held under

Tribhuvan University.

I express my profound gratitude to my supervisor Mr. Bishnu Gopal Khimbaja

Lecturer and Coordinator of MBS programme for his patient and continuous guidance

with valuable comments and kind support to me all way through this thesis.

I also owe an indebtedness to all reputed authors whose writings have provided me

the necessary guidance and invaluable materials for the enrichment of my research

paper in all possible ways, I would like to express my genuine appreciation to all the

staff of Patan Multiple Campus, Central library staff and security Board library that

provide the necessary information & data. And also express my gratitude to the staff

of various corporate bodies who bigheartedly made accessible the requisites

information.

At last, my paramount dedication is to my family members who have been

uninterrupted source of sustain for me during the tribulation of this research work.

Many thanks for to Mr. Bishnu Gopal Khimbaja for supporting to design this thesis.

I have tried to cover all the possible maters that I felt, important to sum up the "A

Comparative Study Of Financial Performance Of Stadard Chartered Bank Nepal And

Nepal SBI Bank Ltd.". I am hopeful that this task will be helpful to the students of

business studies & to those who want to make further researchers under this topic.

I - - t - D - dt - -

Jessica Pradhan Researcher Patan Multiple Campus Tribhuvan University

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Recommendation Viva-Voce Sheet Declaration Acknowledgement Table of Contents List of Tables List of Figures Abbreviations

Abbreviations	Page No.	
CHAPTER – I INTRODUCTION		
1.1 Background of the study	1	
1.2. Meaning and Concept of Commercial Bank	2	
1.3. Main roles of Joint Venture Banks in Nepal	3	
1.4. Introduction to Standard Chartered Bank Nepal Limited	4	
1.5. Introduction to the SBI Bank Limited	6	
1.6. Focus of the Study	7	
1.7. Statement of the problem	7	
1.8. Objectives of the study	9	
1.9. Significance of the study	10	
1.10. Limitation of the study	10	
1.11. Organization of the Study	11	
CHAPTER – II REVIEW OF LITERATURE		
2.1 Conceptual framework	13	
2.1.1. Concept of Bank	13	
2.1.2. Functions of Commercial Banks	13	
2.1.3. Concept of Joint Venture Banks	15	
2.1.4. Role of joint venture banks in Nepal	16	
2.2. Concept of Financial Performance	17	
2.3. Investment	19	
2.3.1. Investment Environment	22	
2.5. Valuation	24	
2.6. Investment Decision		

2.7. Empirical studies on Related Topic	25	
2.7.1. Review of Related Articles	25	
2.7.2 Review of the Books	28	
2.7.3. Review of relevant thesis	30	
CHAPTER – III RESEARCH METHODOLOGY		
3.1 Research Design	39	
3.2. Populations and Sample	40	
3.3. Sources and Types of data	40	
3.4. Data Collecting Procedure	40	
3.5. Tools and Techniques of Analysis	41	
3.6. Statistical Tools	47	
3.7. Coefficient of Correlation (r)	47	
3.8. Coefficient of Determination (r <sup>2</sup> )	48	
3.9. Probable Error (PE)	49	
3.10. Trend Analysis	49	
CHAPTER - IV		
4.1. Financial Ratio Analysis	50	
4.1.1. Liquidity Ratio	51	
4.1.2 Asset Management Ratio	56	
4.1.3. Profitability Ratios	67	
4.2 Trend Analysis and Projection for next five years	72	
4.2.1. Trend Analysis of Loan and Advances	73	
4.2.2. Trend Analysis of Total deposit	75	
4.2.3. Total Investment Trend	76	
4.2.4. Net Profit Trend	77	
4.2.5. Earning Per Share Trend	79	
4.3. Coefficient of Correlation Analysis		
4.3.1. Coefficient of Correlation between Total Deposit		
and Total Investment		

4.3.2. Coefficient of Correlation between Total Deposit and Loan	and
advances	82
4.3.3. Coefficient of Correlation between Total Assets and Net Profit	83
4.4 Major Findings of the Study	
CHAPTER – IV SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDA	TIOS
5.1. Summary	87
5.2 Conclusions	88
5.3 Recommendations	89
BIBLOGRAPHY	
ANNEX	

### LIST OF TABLE

Table No.	Title	Page No.
4.1 Current Rat	tio (Times)	51
4.2 Cash and B	ank Balance to Total Deposit Ratio	53
4.3. Cash and E	Bank Balance to Current Assets ratio	55
4.5 Loan and ac	dvance to Total Deposit Ratio	57
4.6 Total Inves	tment to Total Deposit Ratio	59
4.7. Loan & Ad	dvances to Fixed Deposit Ratio	60
4.8 Loan and A	Advances to Saving Deposit Ratio	62
4.9 Fixed Depo	osit to Total Deposit Ratio	64
4.10. Saving Do	eposit to Total Deposit Ratio	66
4.11. Return on	Total Working Ratio	68
4.12. Total Inte	erest Earned to Total Working Fund	69
4.13. Total Inte	erest Paid to Total Working Fund Ratio	71
4.14. Trend An	alysis of Loan and Advances	74
4.15. Trend An	alysis of total deposit of SCBNL and SBI	75
4.16. Trend An	alysis of Total Investment SCBNL and SBI	76
4.17. Trend An	alysis of Net Profit of SCBNL and SBI	78
4.18. Trend line	es of Earning Per Share of SCBNL and SBI	79
4.19. Correlation	on between Total Deposit and Total Investment	81
4.20. Correlation	on between Total Deposit and Loan & Advances	82
4.21. Correlation	on between Total Assets and Net Profit	83

### LIST OF FIGURE

Figure No.	Title	Page No.
4.1 Current Ratio (Times)		52
4.2 Cash and Bank Balance to Total Deposit Ratio		54
4.3. Cash and Bank Balance to Current Assets ratio		56
4.5 Loan and advance to Total Deposit Ratio		58
4.6 Total Investment to Total Deposit Ratio		59
4.7. Loan & Adv	rances to Fixed Deposit Ratio	61
4.8 Loan and Advances to Saving Deposit Ratio		63
4.9 Fixed Deposit to Total Deposit Ratio		65
4.10. Saving Dep	posit to Total Deposit Ratio	67
4.11. Return on Total Working Ratio		68
4.12. Total Interest Earned to Total Working Fund		70
4.13. Total Interest Paid to Total Working Fund Ratio		72
4.14. Trend Analysis of Loan and Advances		74
4.15. Trend Analysis of total deposit of SCBNL and SBI		76
4.16. Trend Analysis of Total Investment SCBNL and SBI		77
4.17. Trend Analysis of Net Profit of SCBNL and SBI		78
4.18. Trend lines	of Earning Per Share of SCBNL and SBI	80

### **ABBREVIATIONS USED**

ADB Asian Development Bank
ATM Automatic Teller Machine
BOKL Bank of Kathmandu Ltd.

BP Price at the beginning of the year.

BS Bikram Sambat

CV Coefficient of Variance DPS Dividend per share

EP Value at the end over one period

EPS Earning Per Share

FY Fiscal Year

GDP Gross Domestic Product HBL Himalayan Bank Limited

i.e. That is

JVB Joint Venture Bank
LXBL Laxmi Bank Limited
MBS Master in Business Studies
MVPS Market Value Per Share
NABIL Nabil Bank Limited

NBBL Nepal Bangladesh Bank Limited

NBL Nepal Bank Limited
NEPSE Nepal Stock Exchange

NIBL Nepal Investment Bank Limited

No. Number

NRB. Nepal Rastra Bank
P.Er Probable Error
Pvt. Ltd. Private Limited

r Coefficient of Correlation r<sup>2</sup> Coefficient of Determination

RBB Rastiya Banijya Bank SBI State Bank of India

SCBNL Standard Chartered Bank Nepal Limited

SD Standard Deviation

SWIFT Society of Worldwide Interbank Financial

Telecommunication

TT Telegraphic Transfer TU Tribhuvan University